
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2022, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 25 October 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23 (Pages 3 - 16) 

 To receive the Internal Audit progress report.  
 

5.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR 2022/23 
(Pages 17 - 30) 

 To receive the Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report for 2022/23.  
 

6.   UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT - 2023/24 (VERBAL 
UPDATE)  

 To receive a verbal update on the appointment of the External Auditor in 2023/24. 
 

7.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 31 - 32) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

8.   MEETING DATES 2023/24  

 To agree the following dates of meetings 
 
31 May 2023 at 9.30am 
28 July 2023 at 9.30am 
27 October 2023 at 9.30am 
26 January 2024 at 9.30am 
22 March 2024 at 9.30am 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Jack Davies 
 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

EMT – 11 OCTOBER 2022 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28 OCTOBER 2022 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23 – SEPTEMBER 2022 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 
of internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan 
and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.   

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1. Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix A summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2022-23 to 30 
September 2022. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 400 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2022-23 reflects these arrangements. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

  
  
  
  
 2 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 22-23 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)   
Tel: 07784 265289  
E-mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

4

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 

September 2022 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2022 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-7 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8 

6. Planning and resourcing 8 

7. Rolling work programme 8-10 

Annex 1 Adjustments to the plan 11 

   

6



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2022 

 

3 

1. Role of Internal Audit 

 
The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which 
states that a relevant body must: 

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, contro
[...]

Identity Management SM (ICT)        

IT Governance – Service Management 
(Theme TBC) 

SM (ICT)       Q4 

IT Disaster Recovery and Business 
Continuity Planning (follow-up) 

SM (ICT)        

PCI DSS Advice EHF&CS n/a n/a      

Portfolio Themes         

Homelessness SM (HO)        

Housing Management (new system) SM (HO)       Q4 

Housing Asset Management – Electrical 
Safety Checks 

SM 
(HC&AM) 

      Q4 

13



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2022 

 

10 

Audit Review Sponsor Scoping Terms of 
reference 

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 

Final 
Report 

Assurance 
Opinion 

Comment 

Housing Asset Management – Legionella 
Checks 

SM 
(HC&AM) 

       

Open Spaces – Safety Checks SM (OS)        

Leisure Contract Management EHP&O        

Fleet Management (follow-up phase 2) 
SM 

(W&T) 
   Jun 22    

Environmental Health – Food Hygiene 
Inspections 

SM (E&R)       Q3 

Boundary Commission Changes SM (E&BI)       Q4 

Engineering Works EHPR&E    Sep 22    

Keyhaven EHPR&E    Jul 22    

 
 

 

 

  

14



Internal Audit Progress Report – September 2022 

 

11 

Annex 1 - Adjustments to the plan 

Audit reviews added to the plan (included in 
rolling work programme above) 

Comment 

HR – Use of Agency Staff * 
Carried forward from 2021-22 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

Fleet Management (follow-up phase 2) * 
Carried forward from 2021-22 plan as work in progress at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report 
and Opinion.  

Test and Trace Payment Scheme * 
Government funding requiring formal certification that expenditure has been in accordance with the 
grant conditions. 

Contain Outbreak Management Fund * 
Government funding requiring formal certification that expenditure has been in accordance with the 
grant conditions. 

*Agreed June 2022 

 

Audit reviews removed from the plan 
(excluded from rolling work programme) 

Comment 

None  

  

  

 

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 28 OCTOBER 2022 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT 
2022/23 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2021.  The CIPFA Code requires the Council to approve a 
treasury management strategy before the start of the year and a semi-
annual and annual treasury outturn report.  The purpose of this report is 
therefore to meet this obligation by providing an update on the 
performance of the treasury management function at the mid-year point. 

 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code and provides an 
update on the performance of the treasury management function at the 
mid-year point. 

2.2. The Council’s treasury management strategy was most recently updated 
and approved at a meeting of the Council in February 2022. The Council 
has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk are therefore central to the Council’s treasury management 
strategy. 

2.3. Treasury management in the context of this report is defined as: 

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

2.4. This mid-year report sets out the performance of the treasury 
management function for the period April – September 2022, to include 
the effects of the decisions taken and the transactions executed within 
this period. 

2.5. Hampshire County Coun
[...]
y markets priced in dollars, presents a 
fiscal mismatch that has contributed to significant decline in sterling and 
sharp rises in gilt yields which will feed through to consumers' loans and 
mortgages and business funding costs. 

11.7. UK government policy has mitigated some of the expected rise in energy 
inflation for households and businesses flattening the peak for CPI, whilst 
extending the duration of elevated CPI. Continued currency weakness 
could add inflationary pressure. 

11.8. The UK economy already appears to be in recession, with business 
activity and household spending falling. The short- to medium-term 
outlook for the UK economy is relatively bleak. 

 

12. CRIME AND DISORDER AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

12.1. None arising directly from this report. 

 

13. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are recommended to: 

13.1. consider the performance of the treasury function detailed in this report. 

Further information Background papers 

Please contact: 
 
Alan Kitcher 
Corporate Accountant 
Investments & Borrowing 
Hampshire County Council 
alan.kitcher@hants.gov.uk 
 
 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Financial 
(S151) and Corporate Services 
New Forest District Council 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

The Prudential Code, CIPFA Guidance Notes 
and ODPM Investment Guidance 
 
Local Government Act 2003  
 
SI 2003/3146 Local Authorities (Capital Finance 
and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring 
Report 2021/22 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Report 2022/23 
 
Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 
2021/22 
 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Work Plan 2023  -  2024 
 
 
DATE WORK / REPORTS 

 
 

  

27 January 

2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 

Final Annual Governance Statement 21/22 

Final Annual Financial Report 21/22 

RIPA Report 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 23/24 

Investment Strategy 23/24 

Strategic Risk Register 6 Monthly Update 

 

24 March 

2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

External Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 (21/22) 

Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23 

Internal Audit Charter 23/24 

Internal Audit Plan 23/24 

Compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management Code - Update 
Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS – Update) 

 

 
28 July 
2023     
 
 
 
 

Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 2022-23 

 

 

 

 

 
27 October  

2023                  Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 

 
 
  
 

 

26 January        Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 
2024 
 
 
 

 

22 March    Internal Audit Progress Report 2023-24 
2024    Internal Audit Charter 2024-25 
                        Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 

31

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report September 2022 (Appendix A)

	5 Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring  Report for 2022/23
	7 Audit Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

28 OCTOBER 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 28 October 2022 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Jack Davies 
  Martyn Levitt 
 

* Alan O'Sullivan 
  Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
 Alan Kitcher (HCC) and Liz Foster (Internal Audit) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune and Matt Wisdom 
 
 
Apologies 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Lane, J Davies, Levitt and Sevier. 
 

27   MINUTES  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2022 be confirmed and signed. 
  

28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

29   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

30   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022-23  

The Committee received an overview of internal audit activity completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plan together with an overview of the status of 
‘live’ reports. 
 
At this stage of the plan, 30% of activity had been completed with a further 30% in 
progress.  No adjustments to the plan had been made since the last committee 
meeting. 
 
The Committee noted the outstanding actions and welcomed further progress to be 
reported at the January 2023 meeting. 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 28 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

31   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT FOR 2022/23  

The Committee received an update on the performance of the treasury 
management function at the mid-year point.  
 
The report set out the performance of the treasury management function for the 
period April – September 2022 and included the effects of the decisions taken and 
the transactions executed within this period.  
 
The report covered: 
 

 External and Local Context 

 Borrowing Update/ Activity 

 Treasury Management Activity 

 Non-Treasury Investments 

 Compliance Report 

 Treasury Management Indicators 
 
Members noted the new obligations of the CIPFA codes and that more regular 
reporting to Audit Committee would be taken forward from 2023/24. 
 
In response to questions on the impact of the global and national financial changes 
throughout October, it was confirmed that treasury management continued to be 
kept under close review and further updates would be made once confirmed. 
Members also noted the credit review in the report and the improved measures in 
this area. 
 
The Committee reviewed in detail the non-treasury investments, noting that with the 
completion of Platinum Jubilee Business Park and a further developing investment, 
this would take the Council to the total of the £30m investment fund set aside by the 
Council.  A phase two programme would need to be considered in due course.  
 
Members noted that a comprehensive training programme would be undertaken for 
the new Audit Committee following the May 2023 elections, including specific 
treasury management sessions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

32   UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT - 2023/24 (VERBAL 
UPDATE)  

The Committee received a verbal update on the appointment of the Council’s 
External Auditor from 2023/24.  As agreed by the Council, NFDC had opted into the 
public sector audit appointments process for the forthcoming period. 
 
Contracts were currently being awarded to successful bidders and it was noted that 
Ernst and Young would be re-appointed as External Auditors for a 5-year period 
from 1 April 2023 for NFDC. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 28 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members noted the increasing budgets required which were hoped would assist the 
auditor with recruitment and retention.  An on-site presence would be included 
during the year end audit engagement, which was welcomed, to build a positive 
working relationship. 
 

33   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee noted its future work plan, specifically the addition of more regular 
Treasury Management reporting from July 2023 onwards. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


